

No. 94452-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 46895-6-II
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MAYTOWN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC and PORT OF TACOMA,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

THURSTON COUNTY,

Defendant/Appellant.

**ANSWER TO MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS WASHINGTON
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Patrick J. Schneider, WSBA #11957
Steven J. Gillespie, WSBA #39538
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101-3292
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile: (206) 447-9700
Email: pat.schneider@foster.com
steve.gillespie@foster.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/
Respondents Port of Tacoma*

Eric Christensen, WSBA #27934
CAIRNCROSS HEMPELMANN PS
526 2ND Ave., Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 587-0700
Facsimile: (206) 587-2308
Email: echristensen@cairncross.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/
Respondents Maytown Sand and
Gravel, LLC*

John E.D. Powell, WSBA #12941
Jed Powell & Associates PLLC
7525 Pioneer Way, Suite 101
Gig Harbor, WA 98335-1165
Telephone: (206) 618-1753
Email: jed@jedpowell.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/
Respondents Maytown Sand and
Gravel, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONSE TO INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Neither Amicus nor Thurston County demonstrated that the issues they raise could affect the result of the case	4
B. Maytown’s recovery cannot be barred simply because Maytown did not appeal ancillary reasoning for which the law provides no appeal	6
V. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Asche v. Bloomquist</i> , 132 Wn. App. 784, 133 P.3d 475 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>James v. Kitsap County</i> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 289 (2005).....	9
<i>Lakey</i> , 176 Wn.2d at 926-27 & n.11	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Maranatha Mining Inc. v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 795, 801 P.2d 985 (1990).....	2
<i>Maytown Sand and Gravel LLC v. Thurston County</i> , 198 Wn. App. 560, 395 P.3d 149 (2017).....	3, 4
<i>Mercer Island Citizens for Fair Process v. Tent City 4</i> , 156 Wn. App. 393, 232 P.3d 1163 (2010).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	2, 5, 10
<i>Shaw v. City of Des Moines</i> , 109 Wn. App. 896, 37 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	10
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 29, 948 P.2d 816 (1997).....	4
<i>Westmark Dev. Corp. v. City of Burien</i> , 140 Wn. App. 540, 166 P.3d 813 (2007).....	2, 10
<i>Woods View II v. Kitsap County</i> , 188 Wn. App. 1, 352 P.3d 807 (2015).....	1, 7, 8, 10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
RCW 36.70C.020(2).....	7

RCW 36.70C.0307, 9
RCW 36.70C.030(1).....9
RCW 43.21C.075(6)(c)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 13.410
State Environmental Policy Actpassim
